Council Chamber, Ann Arbor, Mich,,

Feb. 1, 1915. Regular session.

Meeting called to order by the
president. Present: Ald. Fiegel,
Heusel, A, Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Markey,
Hubbard, Sherk, Groves, McGregor,
G. Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 14. Absent:
Ald. Sink, 1. Minutes of previous
meeting approved.

Communications.

Ann Arbor, Jan. 19, 1915.

To the Common Council of Ann Ar-
bor: Gentlemen—The Federation of
Charities, through your honorable
(body, desires to present to the city of
Ann Arbor the chime whistle recent-
ly installed on the Washington st.
pumping station, with the  provision
that the same be used exclusively as
a curfew signal.

Maria Peel, Mrs. J. M. Keech, 1da C.

Finney.

Moved by Ald. A, Lutz, that it be
accepted. Adopted as follows: Yeas,
Ald. A. Lutz, Hanselmann, Koernke,
Prochnow, Flynn, Markey, Hubbard,
Sherk, Groves McGregor, G. Lutz,
Pres. Schmid, 12. Nays, Ald. Fiegel,
Heusel, 2.

From A. M, Wood, Muskegon,
Mich., asking for a pair of squirrels,
received and ordered on file.

Petitions.

Of Wm. Henderson, et al, relative
to appointment of dog warden, re-
ceived.

Moved by Ald. Sherk, that petition
. be laid on the taible.

Adopted as follows:
Fiegel, Heusel, Hanselmann,
now, Hubbard, Sherk, Groves, Mc-
Gregor, G. Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 10.
Nays, Ald. A. Lutz, Koernke, Flynn,
Markey, 4.

From George O. Kirtland, asking
that license on pool and billiard ta-
bles, formerly operated by Leo Peters,
be transferred to him, received and
referred to License committee on
motion of Ald. Koernke.

Ann Arbor, Mich., Feb. 1st, 1915,

To the Common Council: Gentle-
men—The undersigned ten. freehold-
ers in the city of Ann Arbor, Michi-
gan, respectfully petition yvour hon-
orable body to cause the west 132
feet of Edwin street, to which a quit
claim deed to the International Mfg.
Co. was ordered executed July 6th,
1909, to be opened for public travel,
graded and to be extended to Philip
st,

Yeas, Ald.
Proch-

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 1, 1915, 329

Hoover Steel Ball Co. by D. F. Zim-
merman, Secy; H. W. Douglas,
Louis P. Hall, Walter C. Mack,
Danl. F. Zimmerman, Michael J.
Fritz, R. Bishop Canfield, R. T.
Dobson, Wm. Arnold, Jr., E. W.
Groves, Carl T. Braun, William I.
Walz.

Moved by Ald. Markey, that peti-
tion be referred to Street committee.
Adopted.

Of John Lindenschmitt and the
majority of foot frontage owners in
Sprinkling Dist. No. 13, asking that
said sprinkling district be discontin-
ued, received.

Moved by Ald. Groves, that peti-
tion to discontinue sprinkling district
No. 13 be granted, and board of pub-
lic works notified that no further
contract be let for sprinkling the
streets in said district.

Adopted by unanimous
those present, 14,

Of Edward F. Meyer, et al, asking
that sidewalk grade be raised and
sidewalks be constructed on both
sides of West Washington st., be-
tween Third st. and Ann Arbor rail-
road, and iron railing placed on north
side of said Washington st.,  received
and referred to Sidewalk committee.

Of Chas. C. Webber, asking per-
mission to use Third ward voting
room once-a week for the purpose of
holding meetings for men of said
ward and others interested, received.

Moved by Ald. Koernke, that re-
quest be granted, which was adopted
by unanimous vote of those present,
14.

Of R. J. Schumacher, et al. show-
ing sympathy with opening moving
picture theaters in Ann Arbor on
Sundays, received.

Moved by Ald. Koernke, that it be
referred to committee of whole.

Adopted as follow: Yeas, Ald. Fie-
gel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Markey,
Hubtard, Groves, McGregor, 11.

vote of

Nays, Ald. Sherk, G. ILutz, Pres.
Schmid, 3.

Committee Reports.
FINANCIAL REPORT
Contingent Fund.

Ross Granger, salary and clerk

I vairy o i 5 Al 6 $166.64
Chas. L. Miller, salary and clerk

DITE wnani s vovimes e imemnenn ssevaEase sv 108,55
Fugene G. Mann, salary ........... 125.00
John Wisner, salary ......... vevee 125.00
Manley Osgood, salary ............ 125.00
Frank B. DeVine, salary .......... 83.3%



38 COMMON COUNCIL--FEBRUARY

A L. -Sloman, SalArys cewsesspasanss <5000
Julius Lohrke, salary .....ceces... 80.00
R. M. Caughey, salary ......... . 60.i0)
M. (. Ryan, salary 1-2 month.... 30.00
M. E. Easterly, salary ............ 99.00
John A. Wessinger, salary ........ 920.00
Fred Biggs, salary ...... A ene s pie min n DT
Geo. F. Muehlig, salary ...ec..... 25.060
Edward Besch, collecting garbage.. 400.00
Total salaries and services for
TROIEN OF  Fall i fevi e s on os 0 ee bl 03, 32
Fire Fund. S
Chas. J. Andrews, salary ..........$ 50.00
Bugene Williams, salary ......... 38.50
George Hoelzle, salary ........... 38.50
Ralph Edwards, salary ........... 38.50
Henry MecLaren, salary .......... 36.50
Jacob Gwinner, salary ........... 36.50
Arthur Clark, salary ...ceece.es.ae 30.00
Harley Wise, salary ..cc.eecee..0 90.00
Martin Noll, Salary ...eeeceececes 80.08
George Isbhel, salary .....c.c..... 33.00
Mat Heininger, salary ...c....... 385.00
Frank Markey, salary ...e.ee.eeee 35.00
Thomas Shamp, salary ..ee.cec.ses.s 82.00
Clyde Carpenter, salary .......... 35.00
Harold Darling, salary .eeeeceeess. 30.00
Herman Krause, salary ........... 390 00
Ed. Kleinschmidt, salary ......... . 30.00
Fred Horton, salary .cceeceecess. 30.00
Cliasz Carrol),! Salary i, veies i rvsing ozl
Frank Kapp, Salary .icceeesesseas. 23.00
Tetal salaries for 1-2 month of
L P e, e R $684.50
Police Fund.
John T. Kenny, salary ..eceo.ce.q.d 41.66
Thos. O'Brien, salary ............ 40.00
Wm, J. Aprill, salary ....... es.ee 8000
Gustave Meyer, Salary ..vovee.ve..e0 90.00
iBx Burneftt, Salary sivesrcseesesee o000
LRRuben Armbruster, salary ........ 35.00
Fdward Kubn, salary .eee.ee..... 33.00
Wm. Blackburn, salary ......... .« 380.7
Edward Blumhardt, salary ...... S e
Feank:J. . Keibl, ;581aTF ....sv.ctvns 2280
Total salaries for 1-2 month of
1% T R R e Vs s o009 16
Poor Fund
JotH. Shadford;salarcy’ i.. .ot <. 5 35.00
Cemetery Fund
Matthias Luippold, salary ......... $ 50.00
Park Fund
Ray E. Bassett, salary .....ge...:. $100.00
: Water Works Fund
Geo. S. Vandawarker, salary ...... $183.23
Rt Spokes, SalArY .o iseaekes s oncas 166. 66
| R SRR vy o T I e e S A e e S 30.00
AW, Cochrany Salary .......coiis 5.00
Geo. Mann, \.\].UV ............... 20.00
John Lindenschmitt. salary ...... 20.00
Wirt Cornwell, Balary  .«.....i... 20.00
Salaries for month of Jan......844.99
Contingent Fund
Registration and Election
Albert Fiegel, services ............! 20.00
Samuel Heusel, services ......... 20.00
Albert Lutz, 'services .. .....c.i0... 20,00
Thos. ITanselmann, services ...... 20 00
Julius Koernke, services .......... 20 (W)
Theo. F. Procknow, services ...... 20.00
Wm. P. Flynn, services ......... . 20,00
John W. Markey, services ........ 20 00
Geo. W. Hubbard, services 20.00

1, 1915.

1. .. Sherk, services ....... ik v yis o0k
E. W. Groves, Services ............ 2100
John McGregor, services .......... 20.00
Chas. A. Sink, services ......... .o 20,00
George Lutz ,services ......e..... 20.00

E. M. Wurster, services ........... 10.

00

Christian Schlenker, services ..... 10 00
Martin A. Ryan, services ......... 10.00
Herman Krapf, services ...... e AN
Chase A. Kapp, services ...... 10.00
Wm. Goodyear, services (l'Pg]Stl"l-

[0 1 1) SHEMOR R R B F E S | 1.00
H. J. Abbott, servwes (reg1strf1-

o) e ARt e - 4.00

Election

Channing Smith, services ......... 6.0)
Wm. H. Morton, services ......... 6.00
E. M. Wagner, services ...... e
Walter DBurnett, services ....... e d UL
Julius F. Haarer, Services ......... 6.00
John Huss, Services .......e.cee.s - B
+ 0. P. Stauch, services ...... et 6.0
Geo. J, Haupt, services ...... A 4.00
II. B. Dodsley, services ........... $H.00
C. F. Donnelly, services ....... SR ] L
A, TALTHAE, ASPTVICORE . s ia s e - .00
Arthur J. Kitson, services ...... 5 G.Ou
Gen. H. Fischer, services ......... i 00
B 8. Perry, BervICeS .u.c..sassas 6.00
David White, services ......... S 3.00
Jacob Hauser, services .......... 5 3.00
Christian Walz, services .......... 3.00
Philip Gauss, services ............ 3.00
Thos. Burke, services ............. 3.0
legace Warner, Services L.....co e - 3.00
J. H. Boyle, services ...........7.. 3.00
Richard Krapf, services ........... 3.00
A. B. Wines, services ............ an 3.00
Fdward Kitchen, services ......... 3.00
Wm. Weinmann, services ......... 3.00
Catalpa Inn, meals ...... S e e . b.00
Faw. “Little, 1abbr.iu. . od s 4.00
John MecHugh, labor ............... 2.00
Martin A. Ryan, labor paid ..... 4.00
Michael Finkbeiner, labor, ete. 11.00
Wm. Weinmann, labor ............ 4.00
The Athens Press, printing ....... . 8.25
Sid. W. Millard, printing ......... 93.50
Washtenaw Post, printing ....... s LG8

Total registration
Eastern Mich. Edison Co., city hall
and clock
Keuffel & Esser Co., supplies .....
The Richmond & Backus Co., mm-

and election..$594.

73

.35
1.93

PIABS i o oii i s oo 3 i R R ; 19.76
The Mayer-Schairer Co., snppheq 13.95
George Wahr, supplies ...... e
E. M. Wurster, supplies ........... 6.00
The Times News Co., printing..... 166.50
Clyde C. Kerr, nrinting ........... 11.25
WaC.-Buagell; Tabor- ks nisvons 14.09
AR WiHliams, Tabory o oo ot . L. 16.05
Cromwell Bros., cartage .......... 2.00
James W. Robison, use of horse... 6.00

Total supplied, et o, v -l $308.19

Plowing Snow
M.~ Bethe, - leam, oot chins i aion s e e $ 7.00
James Blades, team .............. 14.00
Ernest Duckette, team ............ 8.00
Fred G. Hanselman, team ......... 7.00
John'<Herrst: feam £.00. . i st 14.00
John Miler, team ... . .5 oacasas . 14.00
(Carl Rehberg. AN . ..caiis s et 12.00
E" R. Behaffer, tBAM o i cane s 14.00



COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY

M. M. Wheelock, team ..,.......... 8.
single rig ......... 5.

Jos. Williams,
Total snow
Contingent fund total, including
salaries

.........

plowing ............ $103.
.............. $2,560.

00
00

00
24

Fire Fund
Raymond Gillespie, substitute ...$ 6.00
sy -1us MeNamara, substitute 26.00
Washtenaw Gas Co., light ......... 12.70
Eastern Mich. Edison Co., light... 7.08
White Swan Laundry Co., laundry 10.11
H. D. Edwards & Co., supplies ... 23.50
Mrs. W. H. Gregory, supplies ..... 1.40
.0 u bros,, supplies ........ : 3.74
Sehvmacher Hardware Co., supplles 3.0
Staebler & Son, coal .............. 71.26
E. T. Brokaw, oats ............ el WT.8L
Frank Staﬂ:‘ard. oats ..., 43.12
Benz. Bros., feed, etc, ............ 2.30
Sid. W. Millard, supplies ....... . 6.50
Fdward Cooper, three horqe.\ ...... 665 .00
Gus. J. Vogel, repairs .......v.ce-. )
E. M. Wurster, repairs .......... 31.53
Sevbnld & Esslinger, hor%e%hoemg 0.20
. W. Cornell, horseshoeing ....... 6. 60
Chas J. Andrews, expenses pmd.. T.07
Total supplies, ete. ........... $1,045.94
Fire fund tot:dl, including sal-
aries ...... SR § R % § PRI s SN0 44
Pullce Fund
Mich. State Telephone Co., tolls...$ 12.95
H. J. Abbott, . M., postage...... 2.28
Standard Oil Co., gasoline ......... 6.60
Reule, Conlin & Fiegel, supplies ... 12.00
The Superior Mnfg. Co., repairs... 1.00
Polhemus Taxicab & Transfer Co.,
taxl SeEVIee sunss sasis s s 6 v 3.50
Total supplies, ete. ............. $38.33
Police fund total, lmludmg sal-
aries ....... S oclTobnieE & e mi® & aubiBhs $397.49
Poor Fund
Schultz Bros.,, supplies ...... @ .5 21.59
Theurer & Walker, supplies ....... 19.39
Quarry Drug Co., supplies ........ .30
F. 1. Cornwell, wood ............ o 100
Ann Arbor Taxwab Co.. services.. 3.09
Anna Ladd, secy. old ladies’ home 3.50
Total supplies, ete. (... . ...... $48.83
Poor fund total including salary.. $83.83
Dog License Fuind
Cromwell Bros., burials ........... $ 1.50

Street Lighting Fund

Eastern Mich. Edison Co., light.. $1.427.02
Park Fund

. J. Abbott, . M., postage...... $ 1.00
The Mayer-Schairer Co., supplies.. 1.05
Ray E. Bassett, labor paid ....... 1.75

Total supplies, ete. ... ... .. ..., $3.80
Park fund total, including salary..$103.80

Water Works Fund

W. M. Willsher, services ..........% 37.50
Joel West, services ......... . 37.50
Leslie Bush, services .............. 37.50
Tt Wollpog, Services ........... 20.00
H. C. Willsher, services ........... 30.00
Flovd Seabold, services ........... 30.90
J. Schwikart, services ............. 32.50
Henry Linde, services ............. 30.00
John Wood, services .............. 30.00
A. E. Hawkes, services ........... 29,58
Cliff Shetterly, services ........... 11.66

1; 1915, st

Louise Malloy, services ........... 30.00
Services for 1-2 month.of Jan. ..$406 24
F. Rhodenbecker, labor ..........$ 2.50
J. Nimz, labor .. .........ceivu...  2.25
T Hazelschwerdt, ab01 ........... .96
R. Crocker, labor ..... T 25.00
. 1wschwerdt, labor .. eeeae 25,00
Total HEDOr cooee e s vvas vapas o P 0081
J. T. Wing & Co., supplies ........$11.94
Ohio & Mich. Coal Co, supplies... 56.54
Crane Co., supplies ............... 3.3%
Mich., Central R, R. Co., freight... 95.12
Univ. of Michigan, supplies ....... 20.00
McOmber & Miner, insurance ..... 336.50
Thos. Griswold, Jr., supplies ..... 12.95
The Dow Chemical Co., supplies,.. 10.65
Rohde’s Livery, board of horse..... 20. 00
C. E. Godfrey, cartage ............ 7.47
Eastern Mich. Edison Co., llghtqn 11.38
Waterworls Dept., expenses ..... 42 .41
Total supplies, ete. (... .. ... .. $£628.10
Water Works fund, including
SAIATIE: & ioonis § iviiiole 8 o siondt 5 wiisin $1,534.64
Street Fund
Wm. Clark, labor .................% 9.03
John Dalgliesh, labor ............ 1.25
Jacob Graf, labor .,.......... ceeee 2,00
Sam Kalmbach, labor ............ 2.350
G. J. Mack, labor .......... o & S 12.75
John McHugh, labor .............. 1.00
James Mason, labor .............. 31.67
Ernest Rapp, labor ......... 0§ e 2.75
W. H. Romig, 1ianor ....... ch ey e 9289
Geo. Schaible, labor .............. 8.88
E. Sehlanderer, labor .............. 21.75
A. G. Schneeberger, labor ...... — 4.00
Jacob F. Staebler, labor ......... 7.38
Fred Ulrich, labor ................. 6.00
Martin Walsh, labor .............. 2.00
Mike Weidmarn, labor ........... 3.25
JTohn Wendland, labor ............ 4.00
Joe Younghauer, labor ........... 5.25
Tatal LU  cowses permns ve. 55 @ $130.8+
John M. Feiner, supplies ......... § 8K.28
N L], Mallov, sunplipu i wa % W e 1.35
Adam Seyfried, hay .......... : 14.70
Aichioan Milling Co., oats ........ 14.00
Sevhold & Essclinger, repairs ...... 4 .85
Hutzel Co., Miller ave. railing.... 77.87
Total supplies, ete. ... .. ... .. ... $121.06
Street fund total ..., ... ... v . 3251.80
Recapitulation
Contineept fand .. ............... £2.569.24
Fire 1m0 . .iouis .« iiimme o smiee s mems 1,730.44
Police fund ..... ... .. e 397.49
Poor TUAQ | e pessoen wmn ¢ wuses sem 83.83
Cewetery fund ......... .......... 50.00
Tog l.iconse furd ............... 1.50
Street Lichting fund ............ 1,427.02
Park TURA wop r eomms s scnes s 3 0awn 1(3.80
Water Works fund ...... ........ 1,534.64
Street furd ... .. e .. 251. S‘)
O] omn s smmaa v 0 v o Seen § dee $8.149.85
Aunn Alhnr Mich., Feh, 1. 1915.

To the ¥inance (‘Ommittee of the Com-
mon Couneil. Gentlemen—1 have a-amin:d
the foregaing accounts against the eity
of Ann Arhor, and T hereby certifv that
thev are corvect to the best of my knowl-
edge. ROSS GRANGER, C(ity Clerk.

To the Honrorable, the Common Council.



a2 COMMON COUNCIL--FEBRUARY 1,

DY)

Gentlemen—Your Finance Committee has
reviewed the foregoing report. We recom-
mend that same be approved and that
warrants be ordered drawn for the fore-

ing 1ts.
GRO. ?ﬁml)‘l}ltr« W. GROVES, ALBERT

FIEGEIL, Finance Committee.

Ald. G. Lutz moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by un-
animous vote of those present, 14.

Ald. G. Lutz presented bill of John
Wisner for roll top desk, 1 typewriter
and stand, total amount, $67.00, as
recommended by board of public
works, and moved that bill be approv-
ed and clerk draw warrant for
amount: which was adopted by un-
animous vote of those present, 14.

Street  Committee,

To the Council: Gentlemen—Your
committee, to whom the petition of
Albert Benz and others asking that
sprinkling district No. 11 be discon-
tinued, was referred Trespectiully
recommends that petition be granted
and the board of public works noti-
fied that no further contract be let
for sprinkling the streets in this dis-
trict.

E. W. Groves, I. I. Sherk, Theo.
Prochnow, Altert S. Lutz, Albert
Fiegel. J. W. Markey, Street Com-
mittee.

Ald. Groves moved the adoption of
the report, which was adopted by
unanimous vote of those present, 14.

Charter Amendment.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved, That
section 61 of the Charter of the City
of Ann Arhor be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 61. Commencing with the first
regular meeting in May, 1913, the
Common Council shall appoint a City
Marshall, who shall be the Chief of
Police of the City, and shall be sub-
ject to the direction of the Mayor.
It shall be his duty to see that all
ordinances and regulations of the
Common Council made for the pre-
servation of quiet and good order,
and for the safety and protection of
the inhalitants of the City, are
promptly enforced, and when he shall
know or learn of the violation of any
ordinance of the City or penal statute
of the State, it shall bte his duty to
enter complaint before one of the
Justices of the peace of the said City,
and to do whatever shall be necessary
to bring the offender to justice. He
gshall have the same power to serve
and execute all process issued by any
justice of the peace of said City in
behalf of said City, or of the people

1915.

of the State, or offences committed
within said City, as sheriffs or con-
stables have by law to serve and exe-
cute similar process, and shall sup-
press all riots, disturances and
Ireaches of the peace, and for that
purpose may command the aid of all
citizens in the performan-e of such
duty. He shall arrest all disorderly
persons in the City, and pursue anl
arrest any person fleeing from justice
in any part of the state. He may ar-
rest upon view, and with or without
process, any person found in the act
of committing any offence against the
laws of the State or the ordinances of
the City, and forthwith take such ser-
son bhefore the proper magistrate or
court for examination or trial. The
Common Council shall appoint such
numbers of policemen or nightwatch-
men as they may deem necessary for
the good government of the City, and
for the protection of the persons and
property of the inhabitants thereof,
and the chief eof police may appoint
such special policemen from time to
time, when in his judgment the emer-
gency or necessity may so require,
and the Common Council may pro-
vide for and appoint subordinate of-
ficers for the police and night watch-
men.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that amend-
ment he accepted, published and laid
on talsle for thirty days.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Hubbard,
Sherk, Groves, McGregor, G. Lutz,
Pres. Schmid, 13. Nays, Ald. Markey,
1.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved, That
the Charter of the City of Ann Arbor
be and the same is hereby amended
by the insertion of the following sec-
tion to be known as Section 61 A,

Sec. 61 A. The marshall or chief of
police or any member of the police
force appointed under the provisions
of the preceding section shall be re-
moved only for cause shown. Char-
ges against the chief of police or any
member of the police force shall be
preferred in writing, and all such
charges shall be signed hy the per-
son or persons preferring the same.
The Common Council shall upon re-
ceipt of the charges preferred as
aforesaid immediately instruct the
City Clerk to notify, in writing, any
officer accused as aforesaid, that
charges have been preferred against
him, and said City Clerk shall for-



ward a copy of the charges so pre-
ferred to the officer so accused, and
such notice shall state the time and
place at which the police committee
of the common council shall sit as a
commission to inquire into the char-
ges so preferred and the defense of
said officer. The time stated in said
notice given as aforesaid shall not be
less than ten days nor more than
thirty days from the date of service
of said notice. The police commit-
tee shall cause all evidence to be
taken in writing, and any objections
to the admissahility of evidence shall
be noted in writing, and the grounds
of objection. The police committee
shall renort their findings to the com-
mon Council, and said common coun-
cil shall decide whether or not the
accused is guilty of the charge. so
preferred; and if guilty, they shall
determine whether such conduct is
grounds for dismissal. The officer so
accused or the person or persons pre-
ferring the charges, if aggrieved by
the findings of the police committee,
shall be given an opportunity to be
heard before the <common council,
providing such hearing is demanded.
Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, That
amendment he accepted, published
and laid on table for thirty days.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,

Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Hubbard,
Sherk, Groves, McGregor, G. Lutz,
Pres. Schmid, 13. Nays, Ald. Mark-
ey, 1

Enter Ald. Sink.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved, That
Section 83 of the Charter of the City
of Ann Arbor be and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 83, Any officer appointed by
the mayor may e suspended or re-
moved by him, by and with the con-
sent of the majority of the members
clect of the council, and the council
may expel any alderman or remove
from office any person elected thereto,
except justices of the peace, by a con-
curring vote of two-thirds of all the
aldermen elect. In case of elective
officers, provision shall be made by
ordinance for preferring charges and
trying the same, and no removal of
any elective officer shall be made un-
less a charge in writing is preferred,
and an opportunity given him to
make a defense thereto.

Moved by Ald. G.
amendment te accepted,

T.utz, That
puhlished

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 1, 1815.

343

and laid on table for thirty days.
Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.

Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,

Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Hubbard,

Sherk, Groves, McGregor, Sink, G.
Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 14. Nays, Ald.
Markey, 1.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved, that

Section 107 of the Charter of the
City of Ann Arbor be and the same
is hereby amended to read as fol-
lows:

Sec. 107. The common council of
said city may provide by ordinance -
for a police force, and for .he ap-
pointment of such numbers of police-
men or nightwatchmen as they may
deem necessary for the good govern-
ment of the city, and for the protec-
tion of the persons or property of
the inhabitants; and may authorize
the chief of police to appoint special
policemen from time to time when,
in his judgment, the emergency or
necessity may so require, and may
provide for and appoint subordinate
officers for the police and night
watchmen.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that amend-
ment be accepted, published and laid
on table for thirty days.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Hubbard,

Sherk, Groves, McGregor, Sink, G.
Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 14. Nays, Ald.
Markey, 1.

By Ald. G. Lutz: Resolved, That

Section 111 of the Charter of the City
of Ann Arbor te and the same is
hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 111. When employed in the
performance of duty the policeman
shall receive uch compensation
therefore from the city as the com-
mon council shall prescribe.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that amend-
ment be accepted, published and laid
on tahle for thirty days.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Fiegel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Hubbard,
Sherk. Groves, McGregor, Sink, G.
Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 14, Nays, Ald.
Markey, 1.

Red Cross Committee.

Ann Arbor, Mich.,, Febh. 1st, 1915.

To the Common Council of the City
of Ann Arbor, Mich.: Your commit-
te. on receiving Red Cross funds begs
to report on money received and sent
to Mr. Emory W. Clark, Treasurer of
the Detroit Chapter of the Amec-ican



b
34

1

National Red Cross to date as fol-
lows:
Received from celebration in

Hill Auditorium, through
Miss Douglas ............ $637.55
Miss Carrie Dickeas ........ 5.00

Stone School House Sunday
School and neighborhooa . 15.70

Daughters of American Revo-
TUS0N cicmsmssmupanivmess 6.00

University circle of Xing's
Daughters ............... 13.00

Zion Lutheran Church (col-
lection) . wiviscssmawssmin 62.23
Conrad Noll ............... 1.00
....... 5.00

Prof. Carl E. Eggert

COMMON COUNCIL FEBRUARY |,

1615.

Total received ........... $745.48
Designated to be used as follows:

General fund .......... ... $491.70
Belgium .................. 142.01
GEermany . ..-uveuueenenns sh 11.92
France .........c. s 16.00
England .................. 15.70
Allies . ... ittt e e 6.15
Russia .....ccviiiienennns “ ~2.00

Receipts attached ........ $745.48

Respectfully submitted: Albert Fiegel,
Albert S. Lutz, C. A. Sink, Com-
mittee. i
Ald. Fiegel moved that report be

received and publistred in the min-

utes. Adopted.

Offcers’ Reports.

QUARTERLY REPORT OF WATERWORKS DEPARTMENT

From October 1st, 1914, to December
Receipts—

Cash on hand, Oct, 1st, 1914 § 656 14
Cash on hand, city treasurer 3,752.45
$ 4,408.59
Col, flat rates ............ $9,349.95
Col.,, meter .............. 6,481.78
iCol.,, mason work.......... 337.14
Col, fortaps .............. 827.41
Col., meter rental ......... 104.04
Col., turning off and on.... 2.25
$17.102.57
Col.,, miscel, revenue—
Large taps, material and la-
bOr . e e 209.36
Col. for A. A. Water Co..... 12.32
Col. A. A. R. R. refund on
demurrage, .........c.0.0.- 2.00
Junk ... e 1.00
$ 224.868
Total oowiswvsmemmamann $21,735.84

Water Works Department of the c¢ity of Ann Arbor,

warker, manager.

a1, 1914:
Disbursements—
Expense, Stat 1 ........... $ 1,463.61
Expense, Stat. 2.......... § 573.28
Cost of fuel, Stat. 1........ 2,193.91
Cost of fuel, Stat. 2........ _
Office expense ............ 1,102.02
General expense .......... 1,454.3
Cons‘ruction ............. 1,758 80
Construction, service house
connection .............. 687.95
Const., Stat. liw.siwivmvwns 22 03
Repairs, leaks in mains.... 53.90
Repairs, service house con-
nections ......... 00 261.00
Repairs, meters ........... 3.94
Repairs, Stat. 1............ 24.76
Refunds paid tv consumers
moving from one house to
another .............0.. 81.76
New meters .............. 485.34
Insurance, Stat. 1.......... 98.59
Int. on bonds.............. 880 00
Taxes, Stat: 1w =pm; s e sms 162.90
! Profit and los. pd G. W. Pat-
terson on contract ...... 149.09
‘;Co}. water rates A, A, W,
| 3By minpsmEyeomcEEEE a5 NS 123.85
i Misc. chgs. on large taps, ma-
| Herial and Jabor... o« 209.3
i‘A. A R. R. Co.,, demurrage. . 2,00
'Bills payable, warrants
| ATEWH ..o m e R i EE DS 2135 64
|Cash on hand, Dec. 21, 1914  536.50
(Cash eon hand, city treas.. 7,271.24
Total ... ... $21,735.84
by Geo. E. Vanda-

Marshal's report for January re-
ceived and ordered on file. Quar-
terly report of Water Works depart-
ment received and ordered to take

usual course.
Resolutions.
By Ald. G. Lutz, that the time for
collecting taxes be extended to Feb.


http://hou.se

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY 1, 1915,

28th, 1915. Adopted by unanimous
vote of council.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that the
TLighting committee find out if poss-
ible what reduction in rates if any,
the Eastern Michigan Edison Com-
pany will have to offer on next five
vear contract, and report at the next
meeting of council.

Adopted by unanimous vote of
council.
By Ald. Sink: Resolved, that the

president appoint a committee of
three to investigate the advisability of
establishing a public city market and
report at the next meeting.

Adopted by unanimous vote of
council and Ald. §Sink, Sherk and
Prochnow appointed as committee.

Moved by Ald. Markey, that the
F. C. Robinson tax receipts for 19173
and 1914 be referred to the Finance
committee for investigation. Adopted.

Miscellaneous Business.

Moved by Ald. Koernke, that ac-
tion of council on report of hoard of
water commi .ioners, relative to sal-
aries, be reconsidered.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald.
Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann, Koern-
ke, Prochnow, Flynn, Markey, Hub-
bard, Sherk, McGregor, Pres. Schmid,

11. Nays, Ald. Fiegel Groves, Sinl:,
G. Lutz, 4.
Moved by Ald. Koernke, that the

report of Water Commission, rela-
tive to salaries, be referred to water
committee.

Moved by Ald. Groves, as substi-
tute, that it be referred to committee
of the whole, which was adopted by
unanimous vote.

By Ald. Prochnow: Resolved, that
the common council resolve itself in-
to a hoard of election canvassers and
canvass the vote cast at the special

election held Monday, January 25,
1915.
Adopted by unanimous vote of
council.
Clerk’s Report on Election.
Ann Arbor, Mich., Jan. 26, 1915.

To the Board of Election Canvas-
sers of the City of Ann Arbor, Mich.,
Gentlemen—The following is a tab-
ulated list of the votes cast for and
against the proposition of raising
Eight thousand dollars by special
tax, such funds when raised to be
used for the purpose of sinking a
sixteen foot well on the land now
owned by the City, and known as the
“Steere Farm Land,” and for pump-

335

ing said well when sunk, voted on
at the special election held in this
City Monday, January 25, 1915.

The whole number of votes cast
was one thousand and forty-five and
they were given as follows:

First ward ..Yes, 104; No, 44
Second ward .Yes, 98; No, 81
Third ward .Yes, 63; No, 83
Fourth ward ... Yes, 98; No, 64
Fifth ward ..... Yes, 49; No, 11
Sixth ward .... Yes, 90; No, 58
Seventh ward ...Yes 155; No, 47

4 b5/ 1 (P o Yes, 657; No, 388
sMaiabitfssforsn il 88 T o ey a 269

Respectfully submitted, Ross Granger,

City Clerk.

By Ald. Prochnow: Resolved, that
the report of the city clerk on election
be accepted, and that we adjourn as a
board of election canvassers and re-
sume in session of common council.
Adopted.

By Ald. Prochnow: Whereas, the
Common Council having called a
meeting of the electors of the City of
Ann Arbor, Michigan, to determine
by ballot the question of raising by
tax the sum of $8,000.00 for the pur-
pose of sinking a sixteen foot well
on the land now owned by the City
and known as the ‘“Steere Farm
Liand,” and for pumping said well
when sunk, and it being made to ap-
pear by the returns and reports of
the election inspectors, as certified
by the City Clerk, that the electors
of said City of Ann Arbor at the
election held January 25th, 1915, pur=-
suant to law, by ballot vote author-
ized this Common Council to raise by
tax upon the taxible property of the
City of Ann A1rtor the sum of Eight
thousand dollars ($8,000.00) for the
purpose named: therefore be it

Resolved, that it is hereby ordered
that the sum of eight thousand dol-
lars ($8,000.00) he and the same is
hereby levied and assessed on and
against the taxible property of the
City of Ann Arbor, Michigan, and the
same is ordered to be spread on the
tax roll of said City of Ann Arbor for
the year 1915, and the City Assessor
is herdby ordered and required to
spread, assess and levy the said sum
of eight thousand dollars ($8,000.00)
on the regular city assessment rolls
for the year 1915 and against the tax-
ible property of the City of Ann Ar-
bor pursuant to law, and said tax to



336

be spread upon said assessment rolls
under the heading ‘‘Steere Farm
Fund.” '

Resolved, further, that the City
Clerk do certify this resolution and
order of assessment to the City As-
sessor without delay.

Adopted as follows: Yeas, Ald. Fie-
gel, Heusel, A. Lutz, Hanselmann,
Koernke, Prochnow, Flynn, Markey,
Hubbard, Sherk, Groves, McGregor,
Sink, G. Lutz, Pres. Schmid, 15.
Nays, none.

Moved by Ald. A, Lutz, that the
City Engineer advertise for vids on
sinking and pumping a sixteen foot
'well at the Steere Farm according to
‘plans and specifications in Engineer's

COMMON COUNCIL—FEBRUARY |,

1915.

office and report back to council at
next meeting.

Adopted by unanimous vote of the
council.

Moved by Ald. G. Lutz, that a com-
mittee of three be appointed to con-
fer with the Engineer on expenditures
during testing of water supply at the
Steere Farm.

Adopted as follows:
Fiegel, Heusel, Koernke,
Sherk, Groves, McGregor, Sink, G.
Liutz, Pres. Schmid, 10. Nays, Ald.
A. Lutz, Hanselmann, Flynn, Markey,
Hubbard, 5.

The Council adjourned.

ROSS GRANGER.,
Clerk.

Yeas, Ald.
Prochnow,



